Policyholder growth Claims ratio Long term growth rate Pre-tax discount rate

Goodwill
2025

%
2024

%
2025

%
2024

%
2025

%
2024

%
2025

%
2024

%

Australian Residents
Health Insurance 2.9 4.6 82.6 82.2 2.5 2.5 13.0 13.4

International Workers
Health Insurance 2.0 3.2 54.4 54.6 2.5 2.5 13.0 13.4

New Zealand Residents
Insurance 2.3 7.7 72.9 66.3 2.5 2.5 12.0 12.6

New Zealand
International Visitors
Insurance1

6.2 na 48.8 na 2.5 na 12.0 na

New Zealand Life and
Living Insurance na 22.8 na 32.6 na 3.0 na 14.6

Revenue growth rate Long term growth rate Pre-tax discount rate

2025
%

2024
%

2025
%

2024
%

2025
%

2024
%

New Zealand International Visitors Insurance1 na 9.6 na 2.5 na 12.6

nib thrive NDIS 8.6 15.8 2.5 2.5 17.1 18.2

Instacare NDIS 8.6 na 2.5 na 17.1 na

Honeysuckle Health 2.0 na 2.5 na 14.4 na

1.	 New Zealand International Visitors Insurance was underwritten from FY25.

2025 Annual Report81

e) 	Significant estimate: Impact of possible changes in key assumptions
The following table outlines the sensitivity to reasonable possible changes in assumptions that would lead to an impairment.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions
Carrying value

$m

Recoverable
value

$m
Difference

$m

nib Thrive NDIS CGU 153.1 161.2 8.1

Change in recoverable value
Movement

in variable

Change in
recoverable

value
$m

Adjusted
recoverable

value
$m

Change in revenue +4.0% 6.4 167.6

-4.0% (6.4) 154.8

Change in management expense ratio +3.0% ( 11.2) 150.0

-3.0% 11.2 172.4

Change in pre-tax discount rate +1.0% (12.2) 149.0

-1.0% 12.2 173.4

Change in long term growth rate +1.0% 10.5 171.7

-1.0% (10.5) 150.7

13. Intangible assets continued

2025 Annual Report 82

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2025 continued

14.  Lease assets and liabilities

a)  Right-of-use assets

2025
$m

2024
$m

Right-of-use assets – properties 15.0 19.1
15.0 19.1

Additions to the right-of-use assets by acquisition of business during the financial year was $0.2 million (2024: $3.6 million).

b)  Finance lease receivables

2025
$m

2024
$m

Current 2.7 2.5
Non-current 2.7 5.3

5.4 7.8

Minimum undiscounted lease payments receivable on the sublease are as follows:

2025
$m

2024
$m

Within 1 year 2.7 2.6
Between 1 and 2 years 2.5 2.7
Between 2 and 3 years 0.2 2.5
Between 3 and 4 years  – 0.2

5.4 8.0

c)  	Lease liabilities

2025
$m

2024
$m

Current 9.1 8.3
Non-current 24.5 33.9

33.6 42.2

2025
$m

2024
$m

Balance at beginning of the year 42.2 45.9
Lease payments (10.2) (9.7)
Interest expense on lease liabilities 1.9 2.1
Leases on acquisition 0.2 3.6
Other adjustments (0.3) 0.3
Classified as held for sale (0.2) –

33.6 42.2

d)  Amounts recognised in the consolidated income statement
The consolidated income statement shows the following amounts related to leases.

Notes
2025

$m
2024

$m

Finance income 0.1 0.2
Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets – properties 6 3.9 3.6
Finance costs – interest on lease liabilities 6 1.9 2.1
Expenses relating to short-term leases (included in other expenses) 0.5 0.3

The total cash outflow for leases in 2025 was $7.6 million (2024: $7.3 million).

2025 Annual Report83

e)  Accounting policy

As a lessee
The Group leases various offices. Rental contracts are typically made for fixed periods of 3 to 15 years but may have extension options
as described in (i) below. Lease terms are negotiated on an individual basis and contain a wide range of different terms and conditions.
The lease agreements do not impose any covenants, but leased assets may not be used as security for borrowing purposes.

Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present

[…]

Bank loans (276.6) 1.9 (1.9) (264.6) 1.9 (1.9)

23. Risk management continued

2025 Annual Report 96

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2025 continued

c)  Foreign exchange risk

Description Exposure Mitigation

Risk of fluctuations
in foreign exchange
rates impacting the
Group’s financial
performance.

The Group operates internationally and is exposed
to foreign exchange risk arising from foreign currency
translation risk through its subsidiaries located in
overseas jurisdictions.
In accordance with the policy set out in Note 1(b), foreign
exchange gains or losses arising on translation of the
Group’s foreign operations to the Group’s Australian dollar
presentation currency are recognised in equity through
other comprehensive income. Foreign exchange gains or
losses arising on assets and liabilities denominated in
foreign currencies are recognised directly in profit and loss.

The Group does not hedge this risk.

The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s equity to a 10% strengthening and weakening of the Australian dollar
against the foreign currency, with all other variables held constant.

Foreign
exchange risk

2025 2024

-10% +10% -10% +10%

Exposure
$m

Profit
after tax

$m
Equity

$m

Profit
after tax

$m
Equity

$m
Exposure

$m

Profit
after tax

$m
Equity

$m

Profit
after tax

$m
Equity

$m

New
Zealand
dollar

158.6 – (15.9) – 15.9 158.8 – (15.9)  – 15.9

Chinese
Yuan 0.5 – – – – 5.2 (0.4)  – 0.4  –

Other 0.4 – – – – (3.5) (0.5) 1.1 0.5 (1.1)

2025 Annual Report97

d)  Price risk

Description Exposure Mitigation

Risk of fluctuations
in price of
equity securities
impacting the
Group’s fair value
of its financial
instruments.

The Group is exposed to equity securities
price risk. This arises from investments
held by the Group and classified on the
balance sheet as at fair value through
profit or loss. The Group is not exposed to
commodity price risk.

To manage its price risk the Group has adopted an investment
strategy which delivers a diversified portfolio with a heavier
weighting to defensive assets versus growth assets.

nib has a defined investment strategy and risk/return
objectives, that is aligned to the strategic plan and capital
management plans, overseen by the Audit Committee and
assisted by asset management consultants.

Profit after tax for the year would increase/decrease as a result of gains/losses on equity securities classified as at fair value
through profit or loss. All the equity securities are held in unit trusts. The table below summarises the sensitivity of the Group’s
financial assets to price risk.

2025 2024

Other price risk
 -10%

unit price
 +10%

unit price
 -10%

unit price
 +10%

unit price

Carrying
amount

$m

Profit
after tax

$m

Profit
after tax

$m

Carrying
amount

$m

Profit
after tax

$m

Profit
after tax

$m

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value
through profit or loss

– Equity securities 175.8 (12.2) 12.2 184.5 (12.9) 12.9

– Property trusts 20.0 (1.4) 1.4 19.6 (1.4) 1.4

Methods and assumptions used in preparing sensitivity analysis for fair value interest rate, foreign exchange
and price risk
The after tax effect on profit and equity of movements in foreign exchange, interest rate and price have been calculated using
‘reasonably possible’ changes in the risk variables, based on recent interest rate and market movements.

An interest rate change of 100 basis points will directly affect interest received on cash and cash equivalents and other
receivables. An interest rate change of 100 basis points will inversely affect the unit price of fixed interest investments. This change